 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (2) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
1.0      Description & Key Electrical Specifications
The AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4 is a Ceramic Chip Antenna designed for 2470MHz, ISM Band, WiFi and
Bluetooth applications. These parts utilize multi-layer ceramic technology in their design.

AMCA      72       -2R470G        -S1       F      -T4
①               ②            ③               ④      ⑤     ⑥
Table (4.1) – Part Number Coding Scheme
①              Type
②   External Dimensions (L×W)
(mm)
③         Center Frequency
AMCA
Multilayer Chip
Antenna
72 7.0×2.0 2R470G 2470.0MHz
④           Series Code ⑤             Hazardous Substance
⑥                 Packing
S1
F Free
Blank
T4
Bulk or Cut Tape
T/R: 4000pcs
Packaging
Blank: Bulk or Cut Tape
T4 : T/R 4000pcs per reel
 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (4) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
5.0   Application Test Circuit & PCB layouts – Default Layouts
Figure (3) – Evaluation Board PCB Layout
 Figure (3) shows the PCB layout highlighting the Ground and No Ground areas and trace feed line to the chip
antenna.
 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (5) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
6.0 Antenna Performance with and without PCB Matching Circuitry
6.1  Smith Chart showing S11 (Without Matching Circuit)
Figure (4) – S11 without Matching Circuit
 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (6) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
6.2  Antenna Matching Circuit on EVB
Chip antenna should be matched with the environment of final products. Normally this process can be done with
capacitor or inductor
Figure (5) – Matching Circuit Network
Table (6.2) – Matching Component Values from EVB
Component Description Value
Antenna AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4 ----
Capacitor
C1 1pF
C2 Do Not Place
Inductor L1 2.0 nH
Note: Recommendation is to pre-place the π-type circuit layout circuit which will offer full flexibility to match
the antenna to 50 Ohm in the final product layout with one of the match configurations below. Depending on
matching, NC will apply to certain components.
6.3   Antenna Evaluation Board
Figure (6) – Evaluation Board (25 x 25 mm)
 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (7) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
6.4  Electrical Performance with Matching Circuit
Figure (7) – S11 Plots & Smith Chart with matching
 AMCA72-2R470G-S1F-T4
WLAN Ceramic Chip Antenna
2470MHz
Date of Issue: 06/13/18 7.0x 2.0 x 1.0mm
Page (8) of (23) Abracon Drawing # 453764 Revision #:  B
6.5  No-Ground and Layout